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SUMMARY OF CHANGES

CHAPTER 1

1. Section 3.1. This change confirms that gastric cancer meets the TRICARE definition of a rare disease,
and in accordance with the rare disease policy, Radiofrequency Ablation (RFA) for the treatment of
liver metastases from gastric cancer is considered safe and effective. EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/10.

CHAPTER 4

2. Section 6.1. This change confirms that sufficient reliable evidence exists to support the
determination that single-level, cervical Total Disc Replacement (TDR) using an FDA-approved
cervical artificial intervertebral disc for the treatment of cervical Degenerative Disc Disease (DDD),
intractable radiculopathy, and/or myelopathy is proven safe and effective. EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/24/
12.

3. Section 24.5. This change confirms that Citrullinemia Type 1 (CTLN1) is a rare disease and in

accordance with the rare disease policy there is sufficient evidence to support that liver
transplantation is safe and effective for the treatment of CTLN1. EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/29/12.

CHAPTER 5
4. Section 3.1. This change confirms that electromagnetic targeting systems used in the delivery of

radiotherapy for the treatment of cancer is unproven and excluded from TRICARE coverage.
EFFECTIVE DATE: N/A.

APPENDIX A

5. Added new acronyms.






TRICARE Policy Manual 6010.57-M, February 1, 2008
Administration

Chapter 1 Section 3.1

Rare Diseases

Issue Date: May 18, 1994
Authority: 32 CFR 199.2(b) and 32 CFR 199.4(g)(15)

1.0 DESCRIPTION

TRICARE defines a rare disease as any disease or condition that affects less than 200,000
persons in the United States.

2.0 POLICY
2.1 Coverage for treatment of rare diseases may be considered on a case-by-case basis. Case-by-
case review is not required for drugs, devices, medical treatments, and procedures that have

already been established as safe and effective for treatment of rare diseases.

2.1.1 In reviewing the case, any or all of the following sources may be used to determine if the
proposed benefit is considered safe and effective.

2.1.2 Trials published in refereed medical literature.

2.1.3 Formal technology assessments.

214 National medical policy organization positions.

2.1.5 National professional associations.

2.1.6 National expert opinion organizations.

2.2 If case review indicates that the proposed benefit for a rare disease is safe and effective for
that disease, benefits may be allowed. If benefits are denied, an appropriate appealing party may
request an appeal.

2.3 Off-label use of rituximab may be considered for cost-sharing for the treatment of recurrent
nodular CD20 positive lymphocyte predominant Hodgkin's disease. The effective date is January 1,
2003.

2.4 Off-label use of rituximab may be considered for cost-sharing in reducing proteinuria for the

treatment of Immunoglobulin A (IgA) nephropathy (proliferative glomerulonephritis). The effective
date is May 1, 2007.

1 C-19, November 6, 2009
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Chapter 1, Section 3.1

Rare Diseases
|

2,5 Effective May 13, 2009, Intraperitoneal Hyperthermic Chemotherapy (IPHC) (Current
Procedural Terminology (CPT)! procedure codes 77600, 77605, and 96445) in conjunction with
cytoreductive surgery or peritonectomy for treatment of pseudomyxoma peritonei resulting from
appendiceal carcinoma may be covered on a case-by-case basis for adult patients when all of the
following criteria are met:

« Thereis no evidence of distant metastasis.

» Thereis evidence of low histological aggressiveness of the disease.

» The patient has not undergone preoperative systemic chemotherapy.
« The patient’s condition does not preclude major surgery.

» The chemotherapeutic agents used are Mitomycin C, Cisplatin (also known as
Cisplatinum), or Fluorouracil.

2.6 External Infusion Pumps (EIPs) for insulin may be considered for cost-sharing when the
diagnosis is Cystic Fibrosis-Related Diabetes (CFRD) with fasting hyperglycemia. See Chapter 8,
Section 2.3 for policy regarding EIPs. Effective January 21, 2009.

2.7 Post-operative proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy (CPT' procedure codes 77520, 77522,
77523, and 77525) may be considered for cost-sharing when the diagnosis is sacral chordoma. See
Chapter 5, Section 3.1 for policy regarding proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy.

2.8 Extracorporeal photopheresis (CPT' procedure code 36522) may be considered for cost-
sharing when the diagnosis is Bronchiolitis Obliterans Syndrome (BOS) that is refractory to
immunosuppressive drug treatment. See Chapter 4, Section 9.2 for policy regarding photopheresis.

29 Off-label use of Selective Internal Radiation Therapy (SIRT) with yttrium-90 microspheres
(resin or glass) may be considered for cost-sharing for the treatment of unresectable liver
metastases from neuroendocrine tumors. The effective date is May 1, 2008. See Chapter 5, Section
3.2 for policy regarding brachytherapy/radiation therapy.

2.10 Radiofrequency Ablation (RFA), when performed using an U.S. Food and Drug Administration
(FDA) approved electrosurgical cutting and coagulation device, may be considered for cost-sharing
for the treatment of liver metastases from gastric cancer. The effective date is June 1, 2010.

3.0 EXCLUSIONS

3.1 Intracranial angioplasty with stenting (CPT' procedure code 61635) of the venous sinuses for
treatment of pseudotumor cerebri (also known as idiopathic intracranial hypertension and benign
intracranial hypertension) is unproven.

3.2 The off-label use of rituximab for the treatment of pediatric linear Immunoglobulin A (IgA)
dermatosis is unproven.

T cpT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.
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Chapter 1, Section 3.1

Rare Diseases
|

3.3 Proton Beam Therapy (PBT)/radiosurgery/radiotherapy for the treatment of thymoma is
unproven.

- END -

3 C-108, March 24, 2014
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Surgery

Chapter 4 Section 6.1

Musculoskeletal System

Issue Date: August 26, 1985
Authority: 32 CFR 199.4(c)(2) and (c)(3)

1.0 CPT' PROCEDURE CODES

20000 - 22505, 22520 - 22525, 22532 - 22534, 22548 - 28825, 28899 - 29863, 29866, 29867,
29870 - 29999

2.0 HCPCS CODES

$2325,52360, S2361
3.0 DESCRIPTION

The musculoskeletal system pertains to or comprises the skeleton and the muscles.
4.0 POLICY

4.1 Services and supplies required in the diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury involving
the musculoskeletal system are covered. U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved
surgically implanted devices are also covered.

4.2 Effective August 25, 1997, Autologous Chondrocyte Implantation (ACI) surgery for the repair
of clinically significant, symptomatic, cartilaginous defects of the femoral condyle (medial, lateral or
trochlear) caused by acute or repetitive trauma is a covered procedure. The autologous cultured
chondrocytes must be approved by the FDA.

4.3 Single or multilevel anterior cervical microdiskectomy with allogeneic or autogeneic iliac
crest grafting and anterior plating is covered for the treatment of cervical spondylosis.

4.4 Percutaneous vertebroplasty (CPT' procedure codes 22520-22522, 52360, $2361) and
balloon kyphoplasty (CPT' procedure codes 22523-22525) are covered for the treatment of painful
osteolytic lesions and osteoporotic compression fractures refractory to conservative medical
treatment.

4.5 Total Ankle Replacement (TAR) (CPT' procedure codes 27702 and 27703) surgery is covered if
the device is FDA approved and the use is for an FDA approved indication. However, a medical
necessity review is required in case of marked varus or valgus deformity.

T cpT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.

1 C-36, September 9, 2010



TRICARE Policy Manual 6010.57-M, February 1, 2008
Chapter 4, Section 6.1

Musculoskeletal System
.

4.6 Core decompression of the femoral head (hip) for early (precollapse stage | or Il) avascular
necrosis may be considered for cost-sharing.

4.7 Single-level, cervical Total Disc Replacement (TDR) (CPT? procedure code 22856) using an
FDA approved cervical artificial intervertebral disc for the treatment of cervical DDD, intractable
radiculopathy, and/or myelopathy is covered if the disc is used in accordance with its FDA labeled
indications.

5.0 EXCLUSIONS
5.1 Meniscal transplant (CPT? procedure code 29868) for meniscal injury is unproven.
5.2 Ligament replacement with absorbable copolymer carbon fiber scaffold is unproven.

5.3 Prolotherapy, joint sclerotherapy and ligamentous injections with sclerosing agents (HCPCS
procedure code M0076) are unproven.

5.4 Trigger pointinjection (CPT? procedure codes 20552 and 20553) for migraine headaches.

5.5 Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy with end plate
preparation (includes osteophytectomy for nerve root or spinal cord decompression and
microdissection), cervical, each additional interspace (CPT? procedure code 0092T) is unproven.

5.6 Removal of total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, cervical, each additional
interspace (CPT? procedure code 0095T) is unproven. Also, see Section 1.1.

5.7 Lumbar total disc arthroplasty (lumbar artificial intervertebral disc revision including
replacement, lumbar total disc replacement) for degenerative disc disease is unproven (CPT?
procedure codes 22857, 22862, 0163T, 0164T, and 0165T).

5.8 Extracorporeal Shock Wave Therapy (ESWT) for the treatment of plant fasciitis or lateral
epicondylitis is unproven.

5.9 XSTOP Interspinous Process Decompression System (CPT? procedure codes 0171Tand 0172T,
HCPCS code C1821) for the treatment of neurogenic intermittent claudication secondary to lumbar
spinal stenosis is unproven.

5.10 Femoroacetabular Impingement (FAI) open surgery, surgical dislocation (CPT? procedure
codes 27140 and 27179), for the treatment of hip impingement syndrome or labral tear is

unproven.

5.11 Hip arthroscopy with debridement of articular cartilage (CPT? procedure code 29862) for the
treatment of FAl is unproven.

5.12 Femoroplasty (CPT? procedure code 29999) for the treatment of FAI syndrome is unproven.

2 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.

2 C-108, March 24,2014



TRICARE Policy Manual 6010.57-M, February 1, 2008
Chapter 4, Section 6.1

Musculoskeletal System
.

5.13 Osteochondral allograft of the humeral head with meniscal transplant and glenoid
microfracture in the treatment of shoulder pain and instability is unproven.

5.14 Thermal Intradiscal Procedures (TIPs) (CPT> procedure codes 22526, 22527, 62287, and
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code 52348) are unproven. TIPs are also
known as: Intradiscal Electrothermal Annuloplasty (IEA), Intradiscal Electrothermal Therapy (IDET),
Intradiscal Thermal Annuloplasty (IDTA), Percutaneous Intradiscal Radiofrequency
Thermocoagulation (PIRFT), Coblation Percutaneous Disc Decompression, Nucleoplasty (also
known as Percutaneous Radiofrequency (RF) Thermomodulation or Percutaneous Plasma
Diskectomy), Radiofrequency Annuloplasty (RA), Intradiscal Biacuplasty (IDB), Percutaneous (or
Plasma) Disc Decompression (PDD), Targeted Disc Decompression (TDD), Cervical Intradiscal RF
Lesioning.

5.15 Total hip resurfacing (HCPCS code S2118) for treatment of degenerative hip disease is
unproven.

5.16 Spinal manipulation under anesthesia (CPT> procedure codes 00640 and 22505) for the
treatment of back pain is unproven.

5.17 Minimally Invasive Lumbar Decompression (mild®) for the treatment of Degenerative Disc
Disease (DDD) and/or spinal stenosis is unproven.

5.18 ACI surgery for the repair of patellar cartilage lesions is unproven.

6.0 EFFECTIVE DATES

6.1 February 6, 2006, for percutaneous vertebroplasty and balloon kyphoplasty.
6.2 May 1, 2008, for TAR.

6.3 May 1, 2008, for core decompression of the femoral head.

6.4 December 24,2012, for single-level, cervical TDR using an FDA approved cervical artificial
intervertebral disc.

- END -

3 cpT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.
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Surgery

Chapter 4 Section 24.5

Liver Transplantation

Issue Date: September 3, 1986

Authority: 32 CFR 199.4(e)(5)
— ]

1.0 CPT' PROCEDURE CODES
47133 -47136,47140-47142
2.0 POLICY
2.1 Benefits are allowed for liver and Living Donor Liver Transplantations (LDLT).

2.1.1 A TRICARE Prime enrollee must have a referral from his/her Primary Care Manager (PCM)
and an authorization from the contractor before obtaining transplant-related services. If network
providers furnish transplant-related services without prior PCM referral and contractor
authorization, penalties will be administered according to TRICARE network provider agreements.
If Prime enrollees receive health care services from non-network civilian providers without the
required PCM referral and contractor authorization, Managed Care Support Contractors (MCSCs)
shall reimburse charges for the services on a Point of Service (POS) basis. Special cost-sharing
requirements apply to POS claims.

2.1.2 For Standard and Extra patients residing in a Managed Care Support (MCS) region,
preauthorization is the responsibility of the MCS Medical Director or other designated utilization
staff.

2.2 Liverand LDLT is covered when the transplantation is performed at a TRICARE or Medicare-
certified liver transplantation center or TRICARE-certified pediatric consortium liver transplantation
center for beneficiaries who:

2.2.1 Are suffering from irreversible hepatic disease; and

2.2.2 Have exhausted alternative medical and surgical treatments; and

223 Are approaching the terminal phase of their illness.

224 Demonstrate plans for a long-term adherence to a disciplined medical regimen are
feasible and realistic.

2.3 Liver and LDLT transplants performed for beneficiaries suffering from irreversible hepatic
disease resulting from hepatitis B or Cis covered.

T cpT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.
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Chapter 4, Section 24.5

Liver Transplantation
L

2.4 Liver transplantation for severe classical Maple Syrup Urine Disease (MSUD) not controlled by
dietary restriction may be considered on a case-by-case basis under the TRICARE provisions for the
treatment of rare diseases.

2.5 Liver transplantation for the treatment of pediatric Ornithine Transcarbamylase Deficiency
(OTCD) may be covered for this specific class of beneficiaries in accordance with the TRICARE
provisions for the treatment of rare diseases.

2.6 Liver transplantation may be covered for the treatment of Citrullinemia Type 1 (CTLN1) in
accordance with the TRICARE provisions for the treatment of rare diseases.

2.7 Services and supplies related to liver and LDLTs are covered for:

271 Evaluation of a potential candidate’s suitability for liver transplantation whether or not
the patient is ultimately accepted as a candidate for transplantation.

2.7.2 Pre- and post-transplantation inpatient hospital and outpatient services.

2.7.3 Pre- and postoperative services of the transplantation team.

2.7.4 The donor acquisition team, including the costs of transportation to the location of the
donor organ and transportation of the team and the donated organ to the location of the

transplantation center.

2.7.5 The maintenance of the viability of the donor organ after all existing legal requirements
for excision of the donor organ have been met.

2.7.6 Donor costs.

2.7.7 Blood and blood products.

2.7.8 U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved immunosuppression drugs to include
off-label uses when reliable evidence documents that the off-label use is safe, effective and in
accordance with nationally accepted standards of practice in the medical community (proven).

(Chapter 8, Section 9.1)

279 Complications of the transplantation procedure, including inpatient care, management
of infection and rejection episodes.

2.7.10 Periodic evaluation and assessment of the successfully transplanted patient.

2.7.11  Deoxyribonucleic Acid-Human Leucocyte Antigen (DNA-HLA) tissue typing determining
histocompatibility.

2.7.12 Transportation of the patient by air ambulance and the services of a certified life support
attendant.

2 C-108, March 24,2014
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Liver Transplantation
L

3.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 For beneficiaries who reside in TRICARE regions but fail to obtain preauthorization for liver or
LDLT, benefits may be extended if the services or supplies otherwise would qualify for benefits but
for the failure to obtain preauthorization. If preauthorization is not received, the appropriate
preauthorizing authority is responsible for reviewing the claims to determine whether the
beneficiary’s condition meets the clinical criteria for the transplantation. TRICARE Prime enrollees
who failed to obtain preauthorization will be reimbursed only under POS rules.

3.2 Benefits will only be allowed for transplantations performed at a TRICARE or Medicare-
certified liver transplantation center. Benefits are also allowed for transplants performed at a
pediatric facility that is TRICARE-certified as a liver transplantation center on the basis that the
center belongs to a pediatric consortium program whose combined experience and survival data
meet the TRICARE criteria for certification. The contractor in whose jurisdiction the center is located
is the certifying authority for TRICARE authorization as a liver transplantation center. Refer to
Chapter 11, Section 7.1 for organ transplantation center certification requirements.

3.3 Liver transplantation will be paid under the Diagnosis Related Group (DRG).

3.4 C(laims for transportation of the donor organ and transplantation team shall be adjudicated
on the basis of billed charges, but not to exceed the transport service’s published schedule of
charges, and cost-shared on an inpatient basis. Scheduled or chartered transportation may be cost-
shared.

3.5 Charges made by the donor hospital will be cost-shared on an inpatient basis and must be
fully itemized and billed by the transplantation center in the name of the TRICARE patient.

3.6 Acquisition and donor costs are not considered to be components of the services covered
under the DRG. These costs must be billed separately on a standard Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) 1450 UB-04 claim form in the name of the TRICARE patient.

3.7 When a properly preauthorized transplantation candidate is discharged less than 24 hours
after admission because of extenuating circumstances, such as the available organ is found not
suitable or other circumstances which prohibit the transplantation from being timely performed,
all otherwise authorized services associated with the admission shall be cost-shared on an
inpatient basis, since the expectation at admission was that the patient would remain more than 24
hours.

3.8 Liver or LDLT performed on an emergency basis in an unauthorized liver transplantation
facility may be cost-shared only when the following conditions have been met:

3.8.1 The unauthorized center must consult with the nearest TRICARE or Medicare-certified
liver transplantation center regarding the transplantation case;

3.8.2 It must be determined and documented by the transplantation team physician(s) at the
certified liver transplantation center that transfer of the patient (to the certified liver
transplantation center) is not medically reasonable, even though transplantation is feasible and
appropriate; and

3 C-108, March 24, 2014
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Liver Transplantation
L

3.8.3 All other TRICARE contractual requirements have been met.

4.0 EXCLUSIONS

4.1 Liver transplantation and LDLT is excluded when any of the following contraindications exist:
4.1.1 Significant systemic or multisystemic disease (other than hepatorenal failure) which
limits the possibility of full recovery and may compromise the function of the newly transplanted

organs.

4.1.2 Active alcohol or other substance abuse that interferes with compliance to strict
treatment regimen.

4.1.3 Malignancies metastasized to or extending beyond the margins of the liver.
4.2 The following are also excluded:

4.2.1 Expenses waived by the transplantation center (e.g., beneficiary/sponsor not financially
liable).

4.2.2 Services and supplies not provided in accordance with applicable program criteria (i.e.,
part of a grant or research program; unproven procedure).

4.2.3 Administration of an unproven immunosuppressant drug that is not FDA approved or
has not received approval as an appropriate “off-label” drug indication.

4.2.4 Pre- or post-transplantation nonmedical expenses (e.g., out-of-hospital living expenses,
to include hotel, meals, privately owned vehicle for the beneficiary or family members).

4.2.5 Transportation of an organ donor.

4.3 Artificial assist devices that are not FDA approved and that are not used in compliance with
FDA approved indications.

5.0 EFFECTIVE DATES

5.1 November 1, 1994, for hepatitis C.
5.2 December 1, 1996, for hepatitis B.
5.3 April 5,2010, for OTCD.

5.4 May 29,2012, for CTLN1.

- END -
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Radiation Oncology
=

3.6 Extracranial stereotactic radiosurgery/radiotherapy is covered for the following indication.
This list of indications is not all inclusive. Other indications are covered when documented by
reliable evidence as safe, effective, and comparable or superior to standard care (proven).

» Primary and metastatic lung carcinoma.

3.7 Frameless stereotaxy (neuronavigation) is covered for the following indications. This list of
indications is not all inclusive. Other indications are covered when documented by reliable
evidence as safe, effective, and comparable or superior to standard care (proven).

» Localization, surgical planning and guidance for intracranial tumors, skull base tumors,
metastatic brain tumors, AVMs, cavernomas, chordomas, and pituitary adenomas.

« Biopsy guidance.

» Cerebrospinal fluid shunt placement.

» Surgery for intractable epilepsy.

» Spinal surgery.

3.8 The frameless stereotaxy device must be U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved.
The following devices are FDA approved: StealthStation System, The Operating Arm, ISG Viewing
Wand, MKM System, and Philips Easyguide. Other systems which are FDA approved are also
covered.

3.9 High energy neutron radiation treatment (CPT? procedure codes 77422 and 77423) is
covered for adenoid cystic carcinoma for the following indications:

» Unresectable, inoperable or recurrent tumors.
» Locally advanced disease.
» Insituations where surgical extirpation would cause considerable morbidity.

4.0 EXCLUSIONS

4.1 Helium ion beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for AVMs and ependymoma is unproven.

4.2 |Intra-Operative Radiation Therapy (IORT) is unproven.

4.3 High energy neutron radiation treatment delivery, single treatment area using a single port
or parallel-opposed ports with no blocks or simple blocking (CPT? procedure code 77422) is
unproven (except for treatment of adenoid cystic carcinoma, see paragraph 3.9).

4.4 High energy neutron radiation treatment delivery, single treatment area using a single port
or parallel-opposed ports with no blocks or simple blocking one or more isocenter(s) with coplanar
or non-coplanar geometry with blocking and/or wedge, and/or compensator(s) (CPT2 procedure

code 77423) is unproven (except for treatment of adenoid cystic carcinoma, see paragraph 3.9).

4.5 Proton Beam Therapy (PBT)/radiosurgery/radiotherapy for the treatment of thymoma is
unproven.

2 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.
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Radiation Oncology

=
4.6 Image-guided robotic linear accelerator-based stereotactic radiosurgery (CyberKnife®,
Novalis Tx™, XKnife™, and Axesse™) for the treatment of prostate cancer is unproven.

4.7 The off-label use of Selective Internal Radiation Therapy (SIRT), also known as
radioembolization, with yttrium-90 microspheres (resin or glass) for the treatment of unresectable
liver tumors from metastatic breast cancer is unproven and excluded from TRICARE coverage.

4.8 Electromagnetic targeting systems, also known as intrafraction localization tracking, used in
the delivery of radiotherapy for the treatment of cancer is unproven and excluded from TRICARE
coverage.

5.0 EFFECTIVE DATES

5.1 February 26, 1986, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for AVMs.

5.2 March 1, 1988, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for patients with Cushing’s
disease or acromegaly caused by pituitary microadenoma.

5.3 October 6, 1988, for gamma beam (gamma knife) radiosurgery/radiotherapy for treatment of
AVM, benign brain tumors, acoustic neuromas, pituitary adenomas, craniopharyngiomas, other

tumors of the posterior fossa and pineal region tumors.

5.4 January 1, 1990, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for soft tissue sarcoma
(liposarcoma).

5.5 June 18, 1990, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for chordomas or
chondrosarcomas.

5.6 January 1, 1994, for gamma beam (gamma knife) and linear accelerator radiosurgery/
radiotherapy for metastatic brain tumors.

5.7 January 1, 1996, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for uveal melanoma.

5.8 January 1, 1996, for helium ion beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for uveal melanoma and
chordomas or chondrosarcomas.

5.9 April 1, 1996, for linear accelerator radiosurgery/radiotherapy for AVMs and acoustic
neuromas.

5.10 April 26, 1996, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for prostate cancer.

5.11 October 1, 1997, for gamma knife radiosurgery/radiotherapy for high grade gliomas
(glioblastoma multiforme, anaplastic astrocytomas).

5.12 January 1, 1998, for extracranial stereotactic radiosurgery/radiotherapy for lung carcinoma.
5.13 The date of FDA approval for frameless stereotaxy.

- END -
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COBC Coordination of Benefits Contractor
COBRA Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act
CoCC Certificate of Creditable Coverage
COCo Contractor Owned-Contractor Operated
COE Common Operating Environment
CONUS Continental United States
(@e]0] Chief Operating Officer
Ccoop Continuity of Operations Plan
COPA Council on Postsecondary Accreditation
COPD Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
COR Contracting Officer’s Representative
CORE Committee on Operating Rules for Information Exchange
CORF Comprehensive Qutpatient Rehabilitation Facility
CORPA Commission on Recognition of Postsecondary Accreditation
COTS Commercial-off-the-shelf
Ccp Cerebral Palsy
CPA Certified Public Accountant
CPE Contract Performance Evaluation
CPI Consumer Price Index
CPI-U Consumer Price Index - Urban (Wage Earner)
CPNS Certified Psychiatric Nurse Specialists
CPR CAC PIN Reset
CPT Chest Physiotherapy
Current Procedural Terminology
CPT-4 Current Procedural Terminology, 4th Edition
cam Clinical Quality Management
CQMP Clinical Quality Management Program
CQMP AR Clinical Quality Management Program Annual Report
CQs Clinical Quality Studies
CRM Contract Resource Management (Directorate)
CRNA Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist
CRP Canalith Repositioning Procedure
CRS Cytoreductive Surgery
CRSC Combat-Related Special Compensation
CRT Computer Remote Terminal
CSA Clinical Support Agreement
CSE Communications Security Establishment (of the Government of Canada)
CSP Corporate Service Provider
Critical Security Parameter
CST Central Standard Time
csu Channel Sending Unit
csv Comma-Separated Value

7 C-106, February 3,2014
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Acronyms And Abbreviations
|

csw Clinical Social Worker

cT Central Time
Computerized Tomography

CTA Composite Tissue Allotransplantation
Computerized Tomography Angiography

CTC Computed Tomographic Colonography

CTCL Cutaneous T-Cell Lymphoma

CTEP Cancer Therapy Evaluation Program

CTLN1 Citrullinemia Type 1

CTX Corporate Trade Exchange

Ccuc Chronic Ulcerative Colitis

CVAC CHAMPVA Center

Ccvs Contractor Verification System

cy Calendar Year

DAA Designated Approving Authority

DAO Defense Attache Offices

DBA Doing Business As

DBN DoD Benefits Number

DC Direct Care

DCAA Defense Contract Audit Agency

DCAO Debt Collection Assistance Officer

DCID Director of Central Intelligence Directive

DClI Defense Clearance and Investigation Index

DCIS Defense Criminal Investigative Service
Ductal Carcinoma In Situ

DCN Document Control Number

DCP Data Collection Period

DCPE Disability Compensation and Pension Examination

DCR Developed Character Reference

DCS Duplicate Claims System

DCSI Defense Central Security Index

DCWS DEERS Claims Web Service

DD (Form) Department of Defense (Form)

DDAS DCII Disclosure Accounting System

DDD Degenerative Disc Disease

DDP Dependent Dental Plan

DDS DEERS Dependent Suffix

DE Durable Equipment

DECC Defense Enterprise Computing Center

DED Dedicated Emergency Department

DEERS Defense Enrollment Eligibility Reporting System

DELM Digital Epiluminescence Microscopy

DENC Detailed Explanation of Non-Concurrence
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DepSecDef Deputy Secretary of Defense

DES Data Encryption Standard

Disability Evaluation System
DFAS Defense Finance and Accounting Service
DG Diagnostic Group
DGH Denver General Hospital
DHHS Department of Health and Human Services
DHP Defense Health Program
DIA Defense Intelligence Agency
DIACAP DoD Information Assurance Certification And Accreditation Process
DIl Defense Information Infrastructure
DIS Defense Investigative Service
DISA Defense Information System Agency
DISCO Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office
DISN Defense Information Systems Network
DISP Defense Industrial Security Program
DITSCAP DoD Information Technology Security Certification and Accreditation Process
DLAR Defense Logistics Agency Regulation
DLE Dialyzable Leukocyte Extract
DLI Donor Lymphocyte Infusion
DM Disease Management
DMDC Defense Manpower Data Center
DME Durable Medical Equipment
DMEPOS Durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics, and supplies
DMI DMDC Medical Interface
DMIS Defense Medical Information System
DMIS-ID Defense Medical Information System Identification (Code)
DMLSS Defense Medical Logistics Support System
DMR Direct Member Reimbursement
DMZ Demilitarized Zone
DNA Deoxyribonucleic Acid
DNA-HLA Deoxyribonucleic Acid - Human Leucocyte Antigen
DNACI DoD National Agency Check Plus Written Inquiries
DO Doctor of Osteopathy

Operations Directorate
DOB Date of Birth
DOC Dynamic Orthotic Cranioplasty (Band)
DoD Department of Defense
DoD Al Department of Defense Administrative Instruction
DoDD Department of Defense Directive
DoDI Department of Defense Instruction
DoDIG Department of Defense Inspector General
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L
Department of Defense Pharmacy and Therapeutics (Committee)

DoD P&T
DOE
DOEBA
DOES
DOHA
DOJ
DOLBA
DOS
DP
DPA
DPI
DPO
DPPO
DRA
DREZ
DRG
DRPO
DRS
DSAA
DSC
DSCC
DS Logon
DSM
DSM-III
DSM-IV
DSMC
DSMO
DSMT
DSO
DSPOC
DSU
DTF
DTM
DTR
DTRO
DUA
DVA
DVAHCF
DVD
DVD-R
DWR
Dx

Department of Energy

Date of Earliest Billing Action

DEERS Online Enrollment System
Defense Office of Hearings and Appeals
Department of Justice

Date of Latest Billing Action

Date Of Service

Designated Provider

Differential Power Analysis

Designated Providers Integrator

DEERS Program Office

Designated Provider Program Office
Deficit Reduction Act

Dorsal Root Entry Zone

Diagnosis Related Group

DEERS RAPIDS Program Office
Decompression Reduction Stabilization
Defense Security Assistance Agency
DMDC Support Center

Data and Study Coordinating Center
DoD Self-Service Logon

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Third Edition
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition

Data and Safety Monitoring Committee
Designated Standards Maintenance Organization
Diabetes Self-Management Training

DMDC Support Office

Dental Service Point of Contact

Data Sending Unit

Dental Treatment Facility

Directive-Type Memorandum

Derived Test Requirements

Director, TRICARE Regional Office

Data Use Agreement

Department of Veterans Affairs

Department of Veterans Affairs Health Care Finder
Digital Versatile Disc (formerly Digital Video Disc)
Digital Versatile Disc-Recordable

DSO Web Request

Diagnosis
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DXA
E-ID
E-NAS
e-QIP
E&M
E2R
EACH
EAL
EAP

EBC
ECA
ECAS
ECG
ECHO
ECT
ED
EDC
EDI

EDIPI
EDIPN
EDI_PN
EEG
EEPROM
EFM
EFMP
EFP
eFRC
EFT

EGHP
E/HPC
EHHC

EHP
EHRA
EIA
EID

EIDS
EIN
EIP

Dual Energy X-Ray Absorptiometry

Early Identification

Electronic Non-Availability Statement

Electronic Questionnaires for Investigations Processing
Evaluation & Management

Enrollment Eligibility Reconciliation

Essential Access Community Hospital

Common Criteria Evaluation Assurance Level

Employee-Assistance Program
Ethandamine phosphate

Enrollment Based Capitation

External Certification Authority
European Cardiac Arrhythmia Society
Electrocardiogram

Extended Care Health Option
Electroconvulsive Therapy
Emergency Department

Error Detection Code

Electronic Data Information
Electronic Data Interchange

Electronic Data Interchange Person Identifier
Electronic Data Interchange Person Number
Electronic Data Interchange Patient Number
Electroencephalogram

Erasable Programmable Read-Only Memory
Electronic Fetal Monitoring

Exceptional Family Member Program
Environmnetal Failure Protection

Electronic Federal Records Center

Electronic Funds Transfer
Environmental Failure Testing

Employer Group Health Plan
Enrollment/Health Plan Code

ECHO Home Health Care
Extended Care Health Option Home Health Care

Employee Health Program
European Heart Rhythm Association
Educational Interventions for Autism Spectrum Disorders

Early Identification
Enrollment Information for Dental

Executive Information and Decision Support
Employer Identification Number
External Infusion Pump
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EKG
ELN
ELISA
E/M
EMC

EMDR
EMG
EMTALA
ENTNAC
EOB
EOBs
EOC
EOE
EOG
EOMB
EOP
ePHI
EPO

EPR
EPROM
ER
ERA
ERISA
ESRD
EST
ESWT
ET
ETIN
EWPS
EWRAS
F&AO
FAI
FAP
FAR
FASB
FBI
FCC
FCCA
FDA
FDB

Electrocardiogram

Element Locator Number
Enzyme-Linked Immunoabsorbent Assay
Evaluation and Management

Electronic Media Claim
Enrollment Management Contractor

Eye Movement Desensitization and Reprocessing
Electromyograma

Emergency Medical Treatment & Active Labor Act
Entrance National Agency Check

Explanation of Benefits

Explanations of Benefits

Episode of Care

Evoked Otoacoustic Emission

Electro-oculogram

Explanation of Medicare Benefits

Explanation of Payment

electronic Protected Health Information
Erythropoietin

Exclusive Provider Organization

EIA Program Report

Erasable Programmable Read-Only Memory
Emergency Room

Electronic Remittance Advice

Employee Retirement Income and Security Act of 1974
End Stage Renal Disease

Eastern Standard Time

Extracorporeal Shock Wave Therapy

Eastern Time

Electronic Transmitter Identification Number
Enterprise Wide Provider System

Enterprise Wide Referral and Authorization System
Finance and Accounting Office(r)
Femoroacetabular Impingement

Familial Adenomatous Polyposis

Federal Acquisition Regulations

Federal Accounting Standards Board

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Federal Communications Commission

Federal Claims Collection Act

Food and Drug Administration

First Data Bank
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FDL
Fed
FEHBP
FEL
FEV,
FFM
FHL

Fl

FIPS
FIPS PUB
FISH
FISMA
FL
FMCRA
FMRI
FOBT
FOC
FOIA
FOUO
FPO
FQHC
FR

FRC
FSH
FSO
FTE
FTP
FX
FY
GAAP
GAF
GAO
GDC
GFE
GHP
GHz
GIFT
GlQD
GP
GPCI
H/E

Fixed Dollar Loss

Federal Reserve Bank

Federal Employee Health Benefit Program
Familial Erythrophagocytic Lymphohistiocytosis
Forced Expiratory Volume

Foreign Force Member

Familial Hemophagocytic Lymphohistiocytosis
Fiscal Intermediary

Federal Information Processing Standards (or System)
FIPS Publication

Fluorescence In Situ Hybridization

Federal Information Security Management Act
Form Locator

Federal Medical Care Recovery Act

Functional Magnetic Resonance Imaging

Fecal Occult Blood Testing

Full Operational Capability

Freedom of Information Act

For Official Use Only

Fleet Post Office

Federally Qualified Health Center

Federal Register
Frozen Records

Federal Records Center

Follicle Stimulating Hormone
Facility Security Officer

Full Time Equivalent

File Transfer Protocol

Foreign Exchange (lines)

Fiscal Year

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
Geographic Adjustment Factor
General Accounting Office
Guglielmi Detachable Coil
Government Furnished Equipment
Group Health Plan

Gigahertz

Gamete Intrafallopian Transfer
Government Inquiry of DEERS
General Practitioner

Geographic Practice Cost Index
Health and Environment
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HAC Health Administration Center
Hospital Acquired Condition
HAVEN Home Assessment Validation and Entry
HBA Health Benefits Advisor
HBO Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy
HCC Health Care Coverage
HCDP Health Care Delivery Program
HCF Health Care Finder
HCFA Health Care Financing Administration
HCG Human Chorionic Gonadotropin
HCIL Health Care Information Line
HCM Hypertrophic Cardiomyopathy
HCO Healthcare Operations Division
HCP Health Care Provider
HCPC Healthcare Common Procedure Code (formerly HCFA Common Procedure Code)
HCPCS Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (formerly HCFA Common
Procedure Coding System)
HCPR Health Care Provider Record
HCSR Health Care Service Record
HDC High Dose Chemotherapy
HDC/SCR High Dose Chemotherapy with Stem Cell Rescue
HDE Humanitarian Device Exemption
HDGC Hereditary Diffuse Gastric Cancer
HDL Hardware Description Language
HDR High Dose Radiation
HEAR Health Enrollment Assessment Review
HEDIS Health Plan Employer Data and Information Set
HepB-Hib Hepatitis B and Hemophilus influenza B
HHA Home Health Agency
HHA PPS Home Health Agency Prospective Payment System
HHC Home Health Care
HHC/CM Home Health Care/Case Management
HHRG Home Health Resource Group
HHS Health and Human Services
HI Health Insurance
HIAA Health Insurance Association of America
HIC Health Insurance Carrier
HICN Health Insurance Claim Number
HINN Hospital-Issued Notice Of Noncoverage
HINT Hearing in Noise Test
HIPAA Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (of 1996)
HIPEC Hyperthermic Intraperitoneal Chemotherapy
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SSA Social Security Act
Social Security Administration
SSAA Social Security Authorization Agreement
SSAN Social Security Administration Number
SSBI Single-Scope Background Investigation
SSDI Social Security Disability Insurance
SSL Secure Socket Layer
SSM Site Security Manager
SSN Social Security Number
SSO Short-Stay Outlier
ST Speech Therapy
STF Specialized Treatment Facility
STS Specialized Treatment Services
STSF Specialized Treatment Service Facility
SUBID Sub-Identifier
SUDRF Substance Use Disorder Rehabilitation Facility
SVO SIT Validation Office
SVT Supraventricular Tachycardia
SWLS Satisfaction With Life Scale
T-3 TRICARE Third Generation
TAD Temporary Additional Duty
TAFIM Technical Architecture Framework for Information Management
TAH Total Artificial Heart
TAMP Transitional Assistance Management Program
TAO TRICARE Alaska Office
TRICARE Area Office
TAR Total Ankle Replacement
TARO TRICARE Alaska Regional Office
B Tuberculosis
TBD To Be Determined
TBE Tick Borne Encephalitis
TBI Traumatic Brain Injury
TC Technical Component
TCMHC TRICARE Certified Mental Health Counselor
TCP/IP Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol
TCSRC Transitional Care for Service-Related Conditions
TDD Targeted Disc Decompression
TDEFIC TRICARE Dual Eligible Fiscal Intermediary Contract
TDP TRICARE Dental Program/Plan
TDR Total Disc Replacement
TDY Temporary Duty
TED TRICARE Encounter Data
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TEE
TEFRA
TEOB
TEPRC
TEPRV
TET
TF
TFL
TFMDP
TGRO
TGROHC
TIFF
TIL
TIMPO
TIN
TIP
TIPS
TIS
TLAC
TLC
TMA
TMA-A
TMAC
TMCPA
TMH
TMI&S
TMOP
TMR
™S
TNEX
TNP
TOB
TOE
TOL
TOM

TOP
TOPO
TPA
TPC
TPharm
TPL

Transesophageal Echocardiograph [Echocardiography]
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act

TRICARE Explanation of Benefits

TRICARE Encounter Pricing (Record)

TRICARE Encounter Provider (Record)

Tubal Embryo Transfer

Transfer Factor

TRICARE For Life

TRICARE (Active Duty) Family Member Dental Plan
TRICARE Global Remote Overseas

TGRO Host Country

Tagged Imaged File Format

Tumor-Infiltrating Lymphocytes

Tri-Service Information Management Program Office
Taxpayer Identification Number

Thermal Intradiscal Procedure

Transjugular Intrahepatic Portosystemic Shunt
TRICARE Information Service

TRICARE Latin America/Canada

Total Lung Capacity

TRICARE Management Activity

TRICARE Management Activity - Aurora

TRICARE Maximum Allowable Charge

Temporary Military Contingency Payment Adjustment
Telemental Health

Technology Management Integration & Standards
TRICARE Mail Order Pharmacy

Transmyocardial Revascularization

Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation

TRICARE Next Generation (MHS Systems)

Topical Negative Pressure

Type of Bill

Target of Evaluation

TRICARE Online

August 2002 TRICARE Operations Manual 6010.51-M
February 2008 TRICARE Operations Manual 6010.56-M

TRICARE Overseas Program
TRICARE Overseas Program Office
Third Party Administrator

Third Party Collections

TRICARE Pharmacy

Third Party Liability
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